
201054-2025 Page 1/4

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 201054-2025 - Result

Estonia – Cleaning services – Õhusõidukite koristamine (kordushange)
OJ S 62/2025 28/03/2025
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: AS Tallinn Airport GH
Email: ops@tll.aero
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking
Activity of the contracting entity: Airport-related activities

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Õhusõidukite koristamine (kordushange)
Description: AS Tallinn Airport GH soovib tellida lennukite koristamise teenust.
Procedure identifier: 7631e49f-2475-44ad-b1ae-2d3f5a83f675
Internal identifier: 288735
Type of procedure: Open
Main features of the procedure: Avatud hankemenetlus

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90910000 Cleaning services

General information
Additional information: Hankija on otsustanud otstarbekuse kaalutlustel hanget osadeks mitte 
jagada, kuna hanke väiksemateks osadeks jagamine ei ole võimalik ning hankija hinnangul on 
üks pakkuja võimeline pakkuma kogu hanke objektiks olevat teenust
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/25/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Õhusõidukite koristamine (kordushange)
Description: AS Tallinn Airport GH soovib tellida lennukite koristamise teenust.
Internal identifier: 288735

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90910000 Cleaning services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Põhja-Eesti (EE001)
Country: Estonia
Additional information: Tallinna lennujaam

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/201054-2025
mailto:ops@tll.aero


201054-2025 Page 2/4

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.8.

5.1.6. General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes
Additional information: Hankija on otsustanud otstarbekuse kaalutlustel hanget osadeks mitte 
jagada, kuna hanke väiksemateks osadeks jagamine ei ole võimalik ning hankija hinnangul on 
üks pakkuja võimeline pakkuma kogu hanke objektiks olevat teenust

Accessibility criteria
Accessibility criteria for persons with disabilities are not included because the procurement is 
not intended for use by natural persons

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Cost
Description: Vaata hanke alusdokumentidest

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 20,00

: Criterion
: Type Cost

Description: Vaata hanke alusdokumentidest
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 10,00
: Criterion

: Type Cost
Description: Vaata hanke alusdokumentidest

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 2,00

: Criterion
: Type Cost

Description: Vaata hanke alusdokumentidest
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 68,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Riigihangete vaidlustuskomisjon
Review organisation: Riigihangete vaidlustuskomisjon
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: AS Tallinn 
Airport GH
TED eSender: Riigihangete register

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: No winner was chosen and the competition is closed.
The reason why a winner was not chosen: 
Decision of the buyer, because of a change in needs



201054-2025 Page 3/4

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: AS Tallinn Airport GH
Registration number: 11206785
Postal address: Tartu mnt 101
Town: Tallinn
Postcode: 10112
Country: Estonia
Contact point: KERTU LIPAND
Email: ops@tll.aero
Telephone: +372 54740081
Internet address: https://groundhandling.ee
Buyer profile: https://groundhandling.ee
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Riigihangete vaidlustuskomisjon
Registration number: 1000123
Postal address: Tartu mnt 85
Town: Tallinn
Postcode: 10115
Country: Estonia
Email: vako@fin.ee
Telephone: +3726113713
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Mediation organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Riigihangete register
Registration number: TED64
Town: Tallinn
Country: Estonia
Email: register@riigihanked.riik.ee
Telephone: +3726113693
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: a35fe970-9afa-4b71-af03-e4645ae57987  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 30
Notice dispatch date: 27/03/2025 11:29:02 (UTC+2) Eastern European Time, Central 
European Summer Time

mailto:ops@tll.aero
https://groundhandling.ee
https://groundhandling.ee
mailto:vako@fin.ee
mailto:register@riigihanked.riik.ee


201054-2025 Page 4/4

Notice dispatch date (eSender): 27/03/2025 13:00:16 (UTC+2) Eastern European Time, 
Central European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Estonian
Notice publication number: 201054-2025
OJ S issue number: 62/2025
Publication date: 28/03/2025


